[No. 332, A.]

[Published April 26, 1887.]

CHAPTER 538.

AN ACT to amend chapter 47, of the laws of 1885, entitled, "an act for the preservation of certain game in the counties of Fond du Lac, Dodge, Green Lake and Racine.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 47, of the laws Ch. 47, laws of of 1885, is hereby amended by striking out the tion of game words, "counties of Fond du Lac, Dodge, Green made applicable only to Ra-Lake, or" where they occur in said section, and cine county. inserting in lieu thereof the words, "county of," so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 1. Any person who shall take, kill, catch, destroy or wantonly molest, or have in his possession when killed or taken, or expose for sale in the county of Racine, any quail, partridge, pheasant or grouse, prairie hen or chicken, sharp tailed grouse of any variety, from and after the passage and publication of this act, to the first day of September, 1888, shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty nor more than one hundred dollars and costs for each. offense, or by imprisonment in the county jail in the county where the offense is committed, for a period of not less than ten nor more than sixty days at hard labor.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 14, 1887.